

No. 23-0697

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS; OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL; KEN PAXTON,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; THE TEXAS
MEDICAL BOARD; AND THE TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
COMMISSION,
Appellants,

v.

LAZARO LOE, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the
201st Judicial District Court, Travis County

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF TEXAS PUBLIC
POLICY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF TEXAS**

ROBERT HENNEKE
TX Bar No. 24046058
CHANCE WELDON
TX Bar No. 24076767
ANDREW BROWN
TX Bar No. 24071197
CHRISTIAN TOWNSEND
TX Bar No. 24127538
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATE’S PROCEDURE-ONLY APPROACH TO ARTICLE 1, SECTION 19 CONFLICTS WITH MORE THAN A CENTURY OF PRECEDENT.....	4
II. BY 1876, “LAW OF THE LAND” CLAUSES WERE OFTEN READ TO PLACE SUBSTANTIVE LIMITATIONS ON LEGISLATIVE POWER.....	6
III. THE STATE’S PROCEDURE-ONLY APPROACH CONFLICTS WITH COMMONLY HELD VIEWS OF THE LEGISLATIVE AND JUDICIAL POWERS IN 1876	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Austin v. Murray</i> , 33 Mass. 121 (1834).....	11
<i>Bank of State v. Cooper</i> , 10 Tenn. 599 (1831).....	9
<i>Barling v. West</i> , 29 Wis. 307 (1873).....	11
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	10
<i>Den ex dem. Trs. of Univ. v. Foy</i> , 5 N.C. 58 (1805).....	9
<i>Dobard v. State</i> , 149 Tex. 332 (Tex. 1950).....	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	15
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	5, 6
<i>Hayes v. Appleton</i> , 24 Wis. 542 (1869).....	11
<i>Hoke v. Henderson</i> , 15 N.C. 1 (1833).....	7

<i>Huntsman v. State</i> , 12 Tex. Ct. App. 619 (1882).....	7
<i>In the Interest of N.G.</i> , 577 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. 2019).....	12
<i>Lake View v. Rose Hill Cemetery Co.</i> , 70 Ill. 191 (1873).....	7, 8
<i>Lehman v. McBride</i> , 15 Ohio St. 573 (1863).....	10
<i>Loan Ass’n v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 655 (1874)	14
<i>Mayor v. Winfield</i> , 27 Tenn. 707 (1848).....	11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	8
<i>Milliken v. Weatherford</i> , 54 Tex. 388 (1881)	4
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 3 Tex. Ct. App. 510 (1878).....	15
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	15
<i>Norman v. Heist</i> , 5 Watts & Serg. 171 (Pa. 1843).....	9
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	4, 5

<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 52 Mo. 174 (1873)	8
<i>State v. Glen</i> , 52 N.C. 321 (1859).....	9
<i>Tex. Dep’t of State Health Servs. v. Crown Distrib. LLC</i> , 647 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2022).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Toledo, W. & W. R. Co. v. Jacksonville</i> , 67 Ill. 37 (1873).....	11
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (1795)	10, 13
<i>Waters v. Leech</i> , 3 Ark. 110 (1840).....	11
<i>Wentworth v. Meyer</i> , 839 S.W.2d 766 (Tex. 1992).....	6
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829)	13, 14
<i>Wynehamer v. People</i> , 13 N.Y. 378 (1856).....	7
<i>Young v. McKenzie</i> , 3 Ga. 31 (1847)	9

Other Authorities:

Arif Panju, et al., *‘Every Safeguard Known to Constitutional Law’:
The History and Tradition of Economic Liberty in Texas*,
Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. at *67 (2024 Forthcoming)
<https://ssrn.com/abstract=4592692> 9

Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts
And the Law* 138-39 (Amy Gutmann ed. 1997)..... 4

John Locke, *Two Treatises of Government* 271 (5th ed. Peter Laslett
ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1965) (1690) 15

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United
States*, Vol. 3 §1393 (Boston, 1833)..... 11

Josh Blackman, *Justice Thomas on SCOTUS Leak*, REASON: VOLOKH
CONSPIRACY (May 14, 2022) 5
